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To: Larry Seto i
Organization: Alameda County DEH FA(SIM l I_E
Fax #: 510-337-9335 ‘
Re: Shell, 2160 Otis, Alameda
Date: January 28, 1998

. Pages: 11, including this cover sheet.
Mr. Seto, IR {zi] i,é!gil niié

Attached is our report presenting the results of our December, 1997 Investigation at
this site. The hard copy with full attachments is belng sent via regular mail.

As we have discussed, we are requesting no further action status for this site; We
would like to resolve any issues concerning this site quickly because the site Is
currently the subject of & real estate transaction. Please review this report and
contact us with any questions or comments as soon as possible. We will cohtact
your office soon to discuss future plans for the site.

From the dask of...

Paul Waite

Project Engineer

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 65th Straet, Syite C

Oaldand, CA 94608

(510) 4203305
Fax: (510) 420.9170

FAPROJECT\SHELL\ALAZ180\Comeap. 87\FaxACDEHJan28.wpd
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January 28, 19:98

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hagzardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room #230
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Investigation Report
Former Shell Service Station
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WIC #204-0072-0502
Cambria Project #24-627

Dear Mr. Seto: .

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company (Shell), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambﬁa)
Y. is submitting the results of the subsurface investigation conducted on December 17, 1997 at the $1te
referenced above. The investigation objective was to evaluate the soil and ground water in the arpas
noted in an Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) November 13, 1997 let’ter
The site is subject to a real estate transaction and expedited review of this report and our no funper
action recommendation is requested. The site background, investigation procedures, investigation

results, and no further action request are presented below.

BACKGROUND

Camenia This former Shell Service Station is located on Otis Drive, between Willow and Park Streets, in
Alameda, California. The site is located approximately 3, 000 fect cast of San Francisco Bay. No

further action status was granted by the ACDEH on November 14, 1995 based on the results of more
TRCMKOLOCLINC. g0y five years of ground water monitoring. Shell discontinued operation of this service stauon in

eSS, September 1997 with the demolition of the station and removal of the underground storage tapks
(USTs). Shell is leasing the property and no further action status from your office has been reque'iled

ENVIRONMENTAL

e prior to returning the site to the property owners.

Onxraxo,

CA94608 During the ground water monitoring between 1989 and 1995, the depth to ground water at this slte
varied between 3 and 5 ft with a flow direction of north-northeast. Ground water samples prevwl.tsly

P, (510 420-0700

Eax: G10h4209170
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Mr. Larry Scto C AMBRIA

January 28, 1998

collected from former wells MW-1 and MW-2 contained over 6,500 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of total
dissolved solids, which exceeds state guidelines for use as & drinking water source.

|
On August 1, 1997, nine Geoprohe® borings were sampled in ordet to pre-characterize the soil in the vicir@ity
of the gasoline and waste oil tanks. Cambria’s September 5, 1997 correspondence, which was submitted via
facsimile to the ACDEH and as an attachment to our October 3, 1997 report, presented the analytic results

_of this preliminary investigation.
[

On September 4, 1997, Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, California (Paradiso) removed three
10,000-gallon fiberglass gascline tanks and one 550-gallon fiberglass waste oil tank, as well as associated
gasoline product piping, vent piping, and dispensers, using a backhoe, Before removal, the tanks and piping
were triple rinsed by Croshy and Overton of Qakland, California, and the rinsate was hauled to the Shell
refinery in Martinez, Califomia for recovery. The site is underlain by sandy silt and silty sand of modefjate
to high estimated permeability to the total explored depth of 20 feet. A 6-inch ihick clayey silt intervalj of
low to moderate estimated permeability was typically encountered at approximately 11 feet below ground
surface. Approximately 1 ft of ground water entered the gasoline tank excavation, which was approxinw'qjely
13 ft deep, and the waste oil tank excavation, which was approximately 6 ft deep. ‘

Following UST removal, Cambria collected six soil samples from near the ends of the former gasoline ta#:ks
by driving a brass fube into soil collected by the backhoe. One grab water sample was collected from %the
gasoline tank excavation using a disposable bailer. Cambria collected one soil sample from near the fonj‘ner
waste oil tank. One grab water sample was collected from the waste oil tank excavation using a disposa‘b!e
bailer. Cambria collected six soil samples from beneath the former dispensers and product piping and cf.)ne
soil sample from beneath each of two former hoists and the former oil/water separator. |

The tank removal and sampling activities were documnented in Cambria’s October 3, 1997 Tunk Removal and
Sampling Report. Sample locations are shown on Figure 1 and analytic results are summarized on the table
below.

Vo
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i Soll and Ground Water Analytical Results Summary

September 4, 1997 Tank and Dispenser Removal -

Lacation Matrix | TPPH | TEPH _| TRPH | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xyleaes | MTBE
Cﬂ? d .‘eﬁﬁ benzene

Former Ground | 8,300 nem - ND 43 ND 1,300 8,300

Gasoline Water, C

Tanks ug/L

Soil,
mg/kg

ND

0.11

ND

0.0081

0.0089

0.49

Soil,
mg/kg

270

1.7

9.3

24

22

0.32

Notes:
Concentrations listed are the maximum concentrations detected in each location

Ground
Water,

--- = Not analyzed
ND = Not detected
<MCLs = Less than California primary maximum contaminant levels (22 CCR G4444)
we/ke = Milligrams per kilogram
pg/L = Micrograms per Liter

TPPH = Total putgeable petrolenm hydrocarbons by modified EPA Mcthod 8015
“TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons by modified EPA Method 8015

TRPH = Total recoverable petrolenm hydrocarbons by Standard Method 5520E & F
Renzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methy! tert-buty! ether by EPA Mcthod 8020
Lead by EPA Method 6010
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INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria based the soil boring locations on the comments presented in the November 13, 1997 ACDEH letter.
The procedures used for Cambria's Decernber 1997 subsurface investigation were described in the work plan
dated November 25, 1997, which was approved in a letter from the ACDEH dated December 10, 1997. The
procedures are summarized below. Analytic results for soil and ground water are summarized in Tables 1
and 2, and the analytic reports are presented in Attachment A. Boring logs and Cambria’s standard field
procedures for Geoprobe® sampling are presented in Attachments B and C, respectively.

Fleid Activities
Vo

Personnel Present:

Permiis:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Dates:

Drilling Methods:

Number of Borings:

Boring Locations:

Paul Waite, Project Manager, and Aubrey Cool, Staff Geologist, of
Cambria.

Alameda County Public Works Agency Drilling Permit #37WR239, issued
December 15, 1997. :

Vironex of Hayward, California (C-57 License #705927).
December 17, 1997.

Geoprobe (hydraulic push with roto-hammer).

Seven (G-1 through G-7) (Figure 1).

Boring G-1 was placed down gradient of the former gasoline tank pit.
Boring G-2 was placed down gradient of the former dispenscr islands, and
boring G-3 was down gradient of the former waste oil tank. Borings G-4
and G-5 were placed in the furthest down gradient corner (the northem
corner) of the property. Borings G-1, G-2, -3, and G-5 were installed to
12 ft depth and soil and grab ground water samples were collected from
each boring. Boring G-4 encountered a subsurface obstruction at 4.3 f{-.r;t;
a soil sample was collected but ground water was not encountered. Buﬁhgs
(-6 and G-7 were installed near the former dispenser island where sample



JAN-28-1998 19313

Mr. Larry Seto
January 28, 1998

Boring Depths:

Ground Water Depths:

Sediment Lithology:

Chermical Analyses:

Backfill Method:

CAMBRIA

CAMBRIA

D-4 was previously collected. These two borings were installed to 8/ ft
depth for soil sampling only.

8 to 12 ft (Attachment B).

Ground water was encountered in each of the borings, except boring GH4,
at approximately 3.5 to 8 ft depth.

The site subsurface consists of silty sands of moderate to high estlmaied
permeability to approximately 10 ft depth. The silty sands were underléun
by an interval of black organic sandy silt with occasional small Shaﬂ
fragments. (Attachment B).

As proposed in the work plan dated November 25, 1997, soil and ghab
ground water samples were subrmitted for the following analyses:

Soil and water sarnples from borings G-1, G-2, G4, G-5, G-6, and G-7

were analyzed for:

- TPPH by modified EPA Method- 3015; and,

. MTBE, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by
EPA Method 8020. MTBE concentrations in water samples were
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

The soil sample from boring SB-3, down gradient of the former wastq oil
tank location, was also analyzed for TEPH by modified EPA Method 8015
and TRPH by Standard Method 5520 E&F. The grab water sample ftom
boring SB-3 was analyzed for TRPH by Standard Method 5520 E&F; |the
water sample analysis for TEPH was performed but not completed by, the
laboratory within the standard holding time. |

Boring locations were backfilled with cement grout to match the existing

grade.

518 428 S17a P.@6/11
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil: No TPPH was detected in any of the soil samples analyzed. No BiTEX
compounds were detected in any of the samples except G-6, 3.5, which was collected near the former
dispenser islands. In that sample, the benzene concentration was 0.0059 mg/kg, and other comp:ound
concentrations were similarly very low, MTBE was ooly detected in sample G-1, 3.5', down gradient of the
former gasoline tank pit, at a concentration of 0.028 mg/kg.

Only sample G-3, 3.5', down gradient of the former waste oil tank, was analyzed for TRPH; the TRPH
concentration in that sample was 110 mg/kg. No TEPH was detected in that sample.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Ground Waler: TPPH, BTEX, and MTBE were detected down gradi#nt of
the former UST pit and dispensers in the grab ground water samples from borings G-1 and G-3. However,
no TPPH, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in the sample from boring G-5, which was at the furthest down

gradient corner of the property.

No TPPH, TEPH, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in the sample from boring G-3, down gradient gbf the
former waste oil tank, while TRPH was detected in the sample. Althongh the TEPH analysis for the water
sample was not completed within the standard sample holding time, the absence of detectable TEPH in the
water sample and the soil sample from boring G-3 (immediately above the ground water) indicate# that
TEPH range hydrocarbons are not present in significant concentrations in the ground water near the former’

waste oil tank.
NO FURTHER ACTION REQUEST

Based on the sampling results summarized herein, the remaining hydrocarbons in soil and ground water
appear to be limited to the area immediately adjacent to the former tanks and dispensers. Because the ltanks
and dispensers have been removed, there are no ongoing sources of hydrocarbons in soil at this site, Shia]low
ground water in the area has a TDS concentration above 3,000 mg/L, which exceeds the state guidelines for
use as a drinking water source. The low residual hydrocarbons in soil and ground water will natprally
attenuate and should not impede future development of the property or pose a significant risk to future
property occupants or the environment. Based on these factors, Cambria, on behalf of Shell, reciuests

issuance of no further action status for the site.
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CLOSING

We appreciate your continued assistance with this project. Please call if you have any questions or

comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Paul Waite '
Project Engineer

Khaled B, Rahman, R.G., CH.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: A - Analytic Results for Soil and Ground Water
B - Soil Boring Logs
C - Standard Field Procedures for Geoprobe Sampling

cc: AE, (Alex) Perez, Shell Ol Products Company, P-O. Box 8080, Martinez, California 94553

F;\PROIBCT\SHEU.\ALAZKGO\REPORTS\DeoemberEnvastigatinn.wpd
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CAMBRIA

“Tabie . Soil Anatytic Data - Shelt Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, Califomia -

Sampie I, Sacapis Tale ‘'TH TEFH TRFPH Benzene Tolwae Elhylbemae Aylspa MTHB
Dupth kot Laxtien Sarspied (mgfg) (g (eke) (ng/kg) {mgfug) {mg/ud) oz (=gfg)
eyl
O-1L35 Dawo prodien of 217,97 <10 - — Q0050 <0.0050 50050 < 0050 0.028
UST i
G135 Dowa gradieat of 121957 «<i0 _ - <3005} <0050 <O D05 <0050 <0025
Jispeniern
G3,35 Dowen gradiens of 1211797 <I0 <19 1Y) <0.0030 «1.0050 <0.005) D050 D025
wasie al tank
G435 North camer 1211797 <10 r _— «0 0050 <0.D030 «<(L00SD «f1.0020 <0025
G-5.35 Nomh cerner et <l.0 — — <0.0050 <0.00%1 <5.0050 <0.0050 <0028
G635 Daspensere 120787 5.2 e -_ 00058 0.054 111743 0 <0025
G-6,7.5 Dispensers 12117497 <10 —_ —_ <(LO050 <(LODS0 <0 0050 <0050 01035
G-7,35 Dispensers iy <10 — - «0.00% <0050 <i1.0050 «0.0050 <0025
G175 Dispousrs 121797 «<1.0 — e «0.0050 <f1 6050 i tinic] <0050 <025

mghg =Melligmms per Wlogram

TEPE = Toel puxgable petsofeum hydrocarboos tgascfing) by modided EPA Mabod 8015
TEPH = Tolah exrzcintie petraleum bydrocarbans {diesed) by modufied EPA Method 5015

TRFH = Total reeoverable peircizum hydrocastans (oil and gresse) by Sundird Mediod 510 BAF
MTBE = Methyl tii-butyl exbier by EPA Melbod 8020

Benzane, iduste, ethylbenzene, and xylzoes by EPA Melbod 8000

UST = Yodczground starage (ank.

<n = Below deiection Jimét uf n m@/kg

=== = Nok analyzed
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Table 2. Ground Water Apalytic Data - Shell Sorvice Sution vncuzm—om-dsoz, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, Catifomia

P
Y e e’

Sumple [D Sample Date Bemews Toluepe Ethyhrenzene Aylenes MTBE (5018) MTBE {B160)
Lecation Sampled (gl i) QgL ipgl) 121 oelL) {ugt) (/L) gl

G-l Down grafeen: of 21797 2,900 _ - 1o <5 85 240 £30 920

USTpit

G2 Down gradient of 12n7/97 80 - — e 10 21 55 46 57
dispenscrs

&3 Tawn gradient of 1217457 <50 <50+ 5600 <0.50 0.5 <050 <50 <15 -

waste o) tauk,
G5 Nonth commer 12n197 <50 — — 0.5 «<0.50 <50 <0.50 .35 —

pe/l = Micragrams per liter
TPPH =Total purgakie petealcam bydrocasbons {gasalioc) by modificd EPA Mzthod 8015
TEPH = Toial extractable perrokeum hydiocasbons {diessd) by madified EPA Madsod 8615

TRPH = Total

Rl ey | 4.
P om by

tbane (ol sud grease) by Staodard Meshod S520 EAF

MTBE = Meshyl test-buty] sther by FPA Method 3010 and EPA Method 8260
Benpenr, alvene, elbylhenzens, and xylangs by EPA Mehod 2020
UST =Underground storage tank

<0 = Helaw detrcBon il of 0 /],
* =TEPH anslysls noa compleicd within standand bolding lime

— = Not znalyzed
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